October 21, 2020

VIA IBFS

Marlene Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Armstrong Utilities, Inc. Surrender of Earth Station Authorizations

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Armstrong Utilities, Inc. ("Armstrong") hereby provides notice of its intent to surrender the receive-only earth stations authorizations listed below.

CALL SIGN	FILE NUMBER	NAME
E191512	SESREG2018100905132	Armstrong Utilities, Inc.
E200095	SESREG2018200805390	Armstrong Utilities, Inc.
E200327	SESREG2018101305625	Armstrong Utilities, Inc.
E200634	SESREG2018101605942	Armstrong Utilities, Inc.
WQ65	SESRWL2018081302217	Armstrong Utilities, Inc.
WQ81	SESRWL2018081302212	Armstrong Utilities, Inc.
WQ83	SESRWL2018081302224	Armstrong Utilities, Inc.
WT84	SESRWL2018081302209	Armstrong Utilities, Inc.

The receive-only earth stations identified herein have been decommissioned and are no longer operational. For that reason they were not included in the company's lump sum election filing made by the Armstrong on September 14, 2020.

Please accept this surrender notice and take the necessary steps to update the Commission's records accordingly. Further, please correlate this surrender notice with the company's recent lump sum election to resolve any questions about the "all or nothing" nature of the company's election. Should you have any questions regarding this transmission, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/ K.C. Halm</u> K.C. Halm Counsel to Armstrong Utilities, Inc.